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DESCRIPTION OF DECISION 

 

School Board’s actions of polling individual members of the school board by telephone did 

violate the Sunshine Act.  The Board’s actions did constitute official action, and violated the very purpose 

of the Act.  



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

CIVIL DIVISION-LAW 

 

 

IVAN M. NUSIC,     : 

Plaintiff   :  

: 

: No. 1996-C-9240  

v.      : 

: 

: 

LISA SANDT, ROBERT B.    : 

WILSON, RICHARD L. OTT, SR.,  : 

JOSEPH J. BOYLE, CHARLES   : 

L. COLE, MARY T. ENSSLIN,  : 

J. PETER TURTZO and JOSEPH  : 

DIORIO,      : 

Defendants  : 

 

 

OPINION OF THE COURT 

 

 

This matter is before the Court pursuant to Ivan M. Nusic’s 

(Plaintiff’s) “Petition for Injunction and Contempt of Court.”  A non-jury 

trial was held on January 23, 1997, before the Honorable F.P. Kimberly 

McFadden.  Following a review of the briefs submitted by both parties, we 

hereby make the following: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

 

1. At a public school board meeting on September 16, 1996, 

Ronald Angle, a member of the Bangor Board of School Directors, requested to 

review individual teacher personnel files. 

 

2. The Solicitor initially ruled that an individual director 

had the right to review teacher evaluations for an official purpose without 

Board approval. 

 

3. On September 20, 1996, the Pennsylvania State Education 

Association (PSEA) corresponded to Dr. Wilford L. Ottey, Superintendent of 
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the Bangor Area School District that if the teacher personnel files are 

examined without the permission of the individual teachers, legal action will 

be commenced against the school district. 

 

4. On September 26, 1996, the Solicitor contacted Mr. Angle 

and asked that he not examine the personnel files until he had an opportunity 

to review the PSEA’s legal position. 

 

5. On September 27, 1996, Dr. Wilford L. Ottey, the 

Superintendent, notified Mr. Angle that, despite the Solicitor’s advice, he 

would permit Mr. Angle to inspect the files.   

 

6. Upon the advice of the Solicitor, Lisa Sandt, the President 

of the School Board, telephoned individual School Board members to obtain 

their opinions regarding whether Mr. Angle should be permitted to review the 

personnel files prior to discussing the issue at the October 14, 1996 Board 

meeting. 

 

7. Lisa Sandt and another director, Charles L. Cole, each 

contacted individual directors by telephone separately over a period of time 

to get a sense of the board regarding this issue. 

8. At no time did either Lisa Sandt or Charles Cole conduct a 

conference call discussing the issue. 

 

9. Neither Lisa Sandt nor Charles Cole called Ronald Angle. 

10. Mary Ensslin requested that a special meeting be held. 
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11. Lisa Sandt attempted to call a special meeting, however, 

she was unable to get a quorum to agree to hold a special meeting. 

 

12. As a result of the polling of the individual Board members, 

Lisa Sandt issued a Memorandum on September 30, 1996, addressed to “all board 

directors” directing individual directors to obtain Board approval prior to 

approving any review of the teacher personnel files.   

 

13. The September 30, 1996 Memorandum provided that: 

I have polled the board and the sense of the board is 

that no director shall have the right to inspect any 

personnel files unless and until the director or 

directors obtain board permission. 

 

In order to allow any director or directors to 

inspect personnel files of any employee of the school 

district, there must be a written request with a 

specific purpose, ie. Hiring, firing, etc.  This 

request must be presented to the superintendent for 

submission to the Board at its next regular meeting. 

  

(Plaintiff’s Exhibit 2)(emphasis added). 

 

14. Prior to the issuing of the September 30, 1996 Memorandum, 

the procedure described therein had never been implemented or followed.     

 

15. No meeting at which a quorum was present was held before 

issuing the September 30, 1996 Memorandum.  

 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Plaintiff argues that Defendants’ actions of polling individual 

Bangor School Board members for the purpose of determining whether Mr. Angle 

had a right to examine teacher personnel files absent Board approval 
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constituted a violation of the Sunshine Act (the “Act”).  Defendants argue 

that the polling of individual Board members did not constitute a meeting 

under the Act.  Moreover, Defendants argue that, because their actions did 

not constitute a meeting, their decision to forbid Mr. Angle to examine the 

teacher personnel files absent Board Approval was not in violation of the 

Act.  We agree with the Plaintiff. 

 

 The purpose of the Sunshine Act, as set forth in 65 P.S. 

§272(a), provides as follows: 

The General Assembly finds that the right of the 

public to be present at all meetings of agencies and 

to witness the deliberation, policy formulation and 

decisionmaking of agencies is vital to the 

enhancement and proper functioning of the democratic 

process and that secrecy in public affairs undermines 

the faith of the public in government and the 

public’s effectiveness in fulfilling its role in a 

democratic society. 

 

In furtherance of this purpose, Section 272(b) of the Act provides that it is 

the “public policy of this Commonwealth to insure the right of its citizens 

to have notice of and the right to attend all meetings of agencies at which 

any agency business is discussed or acted upon.”  65 P.S. §272(b).  Moreover, 

section 273 of the Act defines a meeting as “[a]ny prearranged gathering of 

an agency which is attended or participated in by a quorum of the members of 

an agency held for the purpose of deliberating agency business or taking 

official action.”  65 P.S. §273. 

 

Defendant’s argument focuses on the “meeting” aspect of the phone 

call and claims that no meeting and no official action took place.  However, 

this Court believes it is necessary to focus on the end result, the 

Memorandum issued by Lisa Sandt on September 30, 1996, to determine if the 
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Sunshine Act was violated when Lisa Sandt polled individual school Board 

members to determine whether directors should be able to examine teacher 

personnel files.  Although the Bangor School Board did not conduct a 

“meeting,” as defined by the Act, when it polled individual Board members by 

telephone, it is clear that the result of their actions, as evidenced by the 

September 30, 1996 Memorandum, was a policy decision, which, pursuant to the 

Act, shall only be made at a public meeting.  See 65 P.S. §274. 

 

Having carefully examined the facts of this case, in particular 

the September 30, 1996 Memorandum, we find that the ultimate result of the 

polling of the individual Board members clearly constituted “official action” 

under the Act.1  Section 273 of the Act defines “official action” as: 

(1) Recommendations made by an agency pursuant to 

statute, ordinance or executive order. 

 

(2) The establishment of policy by an agency. 

 

(3) The decisions on agency business made by an 

agency. 

 

(4) The vote taken by an agency on any motion, 

proposal, resolution, rule, regulation, ordinance, 

report or order. 

 

65 P.S. §273.  The Memorandum issued by Lisa Sandt on September 30, 1996, and 

addressed to “all board directors” was issued as a result of the polling of 

individual Board members and clearly evidences the Board’s decision to adopt 

                                                 
1
 Although Defendant argues that there can be no official 

action without a meeting, we find that this argument clearly 

contradicts the plain meaning of the Act.  Section 274 of the 

Act provides that “[o]fficial action and deliberations by a 

quorum of the members shall take place at a meeting open to the 

public . . . .”  65 P.S. §274.  Thus, as required by the Act, 

all official action taken by a quorum must be taken at a public 

meeting. 
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and implement a new procedure regarding the inspection of teacher personnel 

files.  The Memorandum provided that: 

no director shall have the right to inspect any 

employee personnel file unless and until the director 

or directors obtain board permission.  In order to 

allow any director or directors to inspect personnel 

files of any employee of the school district, there 

must be a written request with a specific purpose, 

ie. Hiring, firing, etc. This request must be 

presented to the superintendent for submission to the 

Board at its next regular meeting. 

 

First, we note that there is no evidence indicating that such a 

procedure existed prior to the issuing of the September 30, 1996 Memorandum.  

Moreover, we find that Lisa Sandt, by issuing a Memorandum incorporating such 

mandatory language, clearly intended to implement a new practice.  The 

Memorandum clearly constitutes more than the opinions of individual Board 

members regarding the inspection of personnel files issue.  Rather, it 

contains specific directives regarding the issue and outlines the procedure 

that must be followed prior to the inspection of personnel files.  

Additionally, the fact that the  Memorandum was addressed to “all board 

directors” strongly establishes that the procedure outlined therein was the 

result of a Board decision as opposed to the views of any one individual 

Board member regarding the issue.  On the basis of these facts, it is clear 

that the September 30, 1996 Memorandum is evidence of the Board’s intention 

to adopt and implement a new procedure regarding a director’s access to 

employee personnel files.  Thus, when the School Board agreed via individual 

telephone calls to limit a director’s access to personnel files, it took 

official action by establishing the policy set forth in the September 30, 

1996 Memorandum. 

We find that, by polling individual Board members in lieu of 

holding a meeting on the issue, it appears that the Board took deliberate 
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actions in an effort to circumvent the Act.  We find that such action is in 

conflict with the very purpose of the Act, and therefore is in violation of 

Section 272 of the Sunshine Act.   

 

We find it essential to address a recent Pennsylvania Supreme 

Court holding regarding a factual scenario similar to the one in the instant 

case.  In Babac v. Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board, 613 A.2d 551 (Pa. 

1992), the Pennsylvania Supreme Court addressed the issue of whether 

participation of Board members by telephone conference using a speaker phone 

in a meeting open to the public constituted a violation of section 274 of the 

Act.  In Babac, the Supreme Court stated: 

In order to accord meaning to the words “or 

participated in”, we are compelled to conclude that, 

pursuant to Section 274, a quorum of members can 

consist of members not physically present at the 

meeting but who nonetheless participate in the 

meeting and that such quorum can take official 

action, provided that, the absent members are able to 

hear the comments of and speak too all those present 

at the meeting and all those present at the meeting 

are able to hear the comments of and speak to such 

absent members contemporaneously. 

 

Babac, 613 A.2d at 553.2 

                                                 
2
   We note that in Babac, the Board conducted a meeting that 

was open to the public.  As a result, its actions, though called 

into question because of the use of the conference call for 

absent Board members, were not in violation of the Act. 
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 We recognize that, pursuant to Babac, because the members of the 

Bangor School Board were unable to hear the comments of and speak to the 

other members contemporaneously, the ensuing memorandum is arguably not 

“official action.”  However, we find that, as previously discussed, the Board 

created a policy in such a way as to avoid the technical confines of the Act, 

and such actions have “undermine[d] the faith of the public in government and 

the public’s effectiveness in fulfilling its role in a democratic society,”  

65 P.S. §272(a), which is the very evil that the Sunshine Act was intended to 

prevent.  On this basis, we find that, although the Board failed to conduct a 

“meeting,” the Board’s actions nonetheless violated the fundamental purpose 

of the Act.    

 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Bangor School Board’s actions of polling individual 

Board members and thereafter issuing a memorandum limiting a Director’s right 

to inspect such files constituted official action. 

2. The Bangor School Board’s decision to limit a Director’s 

right to inspect teacher personnel files absent an open meeting was in 

violation of the Sunshine Act.  

 

WHEREFORE, we enter the following: 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

CIVIL DIVISION-LAW 

 

 

IVAN M. NUSIC,     : 

Plaintiff   :  

: 

: No. 1996-C-9240  

v.      : 

: 

: 

LISA SANDT, ROBERT B.    : 

WILSON, RICHARD L. OTT, SR.,  : 

JOSEPH J. BOYLE, CHARLES   : 

L. COLE, MARY T. ENSSLIN,  : 

J. PETER TURTZO and JOSEPH  : 

DIORIO,      : 

Defendants  : 

 

 

ORDER OF THE COURT 

 

AND NOW, this  day of March, 1997, Ivan Nusic’s 

(Plaintiff’s) Petition is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants cannot be found to be 

in contempt of Court, because there has been no prior Order entered in 

this matter of which they are in contempt. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to 65 P.S. §284, each 

of the named Defendants is hereby directed to pay a fine of twenty-five 

($25) dollars. 

Because no evidence was presented as to the costs of 

prosecution in this case, Defendants shall not be required to pay the 

costs of prosection pursuant to 65 P.S. §284.  

 

BY THE COURT: 

 

 

_____________________ 

F.P. KIMBERLY McFADDEN, Judge 

 


